COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER. 21, 13921 -

Council Chamber.
Ann Arhor, Mich.,
Navember 21, 1921.

REGULAR SESSION.

Meeting called to order by Pres.
Reichert.

Present: Ald. Slauson, Sugden,
Ehnis, Haarer, Lucas, Hender<on,
Dannel'y, Groves, Spathelf, Moore,
MacGregor, White, Norris, Lutz,
Pres. Reichert—15.

Minutes of previous meeting ap-
proved.

From Board of Publ'‘c Works.
To the Board of Public “Works,

Ann Arbor, Mich.:

Gentlemen—IL present the fol-

lowing report of the cost of ccn-

struction of storm water sewers,
built by the Board of Public
Works:
Packard street—
Labor . ..... Faer v 50 b $ 573.12
Materials and supplies. 989.84

Telegram and telephone 59
Engineering and contin-
gencies . .......... 25.9T,
Total cost ........ $1,583.82
East Kingsley street—
EREOY . 5 cus s s $ 915.27

Material and supplies. 1,316.53
Street commissioner su-

perintendence 43.56
Engineering and contin-
gencies . .......... 30.35
Repair walks ......... 9.20
Total cost ........ $2,315.21
Hill street—
Labor . ............. $ 599.35
Material and supplies. . 130.99
Engineering and contin-
gencies . .......... 33.79
.Total cost ........ $1,114.63
West Kingsley street and
alley, B. 3 N, R. 4
E—
Labor . ............. $1 271.19

" Material and supplies.. 1,357.06
Engineering and contin-

gencies . .......... 69.06
Tatal cost ........... 4.$2,6$}-'?—;-§I
Fuller street—

Labor SR .. $ 384.48
Material and supplies. . 522.49

Street commissianer su-
perintendenece . 24.00

Engineering and contin-
T R e N 34.56
Potal cost. ........ $ 965.53

157
Sixth streei—

"Labor.. .............. $ 306.02
Material and supplies. . 283.55
Engineering and contin-

BeNCICY w v i w5 o s 5 8 12.73
Total cost ........ $ T702.50
Granger avenue, Golden
avenue and Olivia
avenue— ]
Labor . scovnmsoinanni $6.284.65
Material and supplies.. 8§,073.i8%
Demurrage on car..... 4,12
Telegraph and telephone. .69
Trucking . ........... 46.13
Street commissioner su-
perintendence 60.44
Engineering and contin-
genecies . ........... 213.63
Total cost ....... $14,782.75

And pavements built by Board of

Public Works:

Alley, B. 2, N,, R. 3 E— )
LAl o cs o ow s me sue s $ 466.12
Supplles and equipment

and depreciation on

equipment . ........ 497.81
Street commissioner su-
jerintendence . ..... 24.00
Engineering and contin-
gencies . ........... 4.64
Total cost ........ $ 992.F7
Alley;, B. 3 N, R. 4 E.—
Tabotr . «.sivisismenss $ 06bH4.11
Supplies and equipment
and depreciation on
equipment . ........ 956.67
Street cormnmissioner su-
perintendence . ...... 72.00
Engineering and contin-
gencies . ........... 87.07
Total cost ........ $1,769.85

Respectfully submitted,

GEO. H. SANDENBURGH,
City Engineer.

{Council action):

By Ald. Sugden:

Resolved, that the report of City
Engineer of cost of storm water
sewers and pavements, constructed
by the Board of Public Works and
approved by the Board of Public
Works, November 9, 1921, be ac-
cepted.

Adopted by following vote:

Yeas: Ald. Slauson, Sugden,
Ehnis, Haarer, Lucas, Hendersen,
Donnelly, Groves, Spathelf, Mocre,
MacGregor, White, Norris, Lulz,
Pres. Reichert—15. Nays: None.



158

(From Board):

Moved by Mr. Cole that Doard
requests permission of Counci' to
purchase three Eureka Snow
Plows at $47.50 each.

(Counctl action):

Moved by Ald. Donnelly that re-
quest be granted.

Adopted by following vote:

Yeas: Ald. Slauson, Sugden.
Ehnis, Haarer, Lucas, Henderson,
Donnelly, Groves, Spathelf, Moore,
MacGregor, White, Norris, Lulz,
Pres. Reichert—15. Nays: None.

November 9, 1921,
To the Honorable Common Coun-
cil:

Gentlemen—Tests of the drink-
ing water from the public wel' lo-
cated at the corner of Broadway
and Maiden Lane show that this
water is highly contaminated with
colon germs. I, therefore, recom-
mend that this well be fillel up
with earth as soon as possible.

JOHN A. WESSINGER,
Health Officer.’

Moved by Ald. Spathelf, that rec-
ommendation of Health Officer be
concurred in and Board of Public
Works fill up well.

Adopted by. following vote:

Yeas: Ald. Slauson, Sugden, Khn-
is, Haarer, Lucas Henderson, Don-
nelly, Groves, Spathelf, Moore, Mac-
Cregor, White, Norris. Lutz, I'res.
Reichert—15. Nays: None.

Pet tion of Besch & Gutekunst
that new roof be placed on barn on
city’s property on Fuller streef, re-
ceived and referred to Park and
Sanitary committee.

Petitions requesting adoption-cf
Eastern time received from Wash-
tenaw County Auto Dealers’ asso-
ciation and Mrs. G. A. Servis. and
petition from John A. Palmer and
25 others, request.ng Central timme
be continued, received and referred
to Ordinance committee.

Claim of Bailey and Atwell, ai-
leging damage from accident on
Chubb rcad and claim of Connor
Ice Cream company for alieged
damage in auto accident, referred
to City Attorney.

Commiitee Reports.
Finance Report.

Fire Fund ,
Chas. Andrews, salary .$95.16
Eugene Williams, salary 81.48
Ralph Edwards, salary 81.48
Henry McLaren, salary 77.65
Jacob Gwinner, -salary 77.65

COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 21, 1921.

Frank Markey, salary . .... 74.64
Herman Kruse, salary T4.64
Emil Dammin, salary ..... 74.64
Mat. Heininger, salary ..... 74.64
Floyd Naylor, salary ...... 74.64
Earl Arnold, salary ....... T4.64"
Fred Nordman, salary ..... 74.64
Benj. Zahn, salary ......... 74.64
Henry Nevroth, salary ..... 74.64
Raymond Gillespie, salary 74.64
Wm. Winger, salary ....... 74.64
Ross Moore, salary ........ 74.64
Arthur Clark, salary ...... 67.96
Chas. Carroll, salary ...... 42.61
Fire Fund total salaries
1-2 month Nov. ........ $1,419.67
Police Fund '
Thos. O’Brien, salary ....$95.16
H. J. McNally, salary ..... 79.16 .
‘Wm. Aprill, salary ....... 74.64
Ed. Blumhardt, salary ..... 74.64
IFFrank Keihl, salary ...... 74.64
Marlend Howard, salary 74.64
Chas. Splitt, salary ........ 74.64
Joseph Gast, salary ....... 74.64
Geo. Randel, salary ....... 34.79
Jacob Andres, salary ...... 74.64
Louis Fohey, salary ....... 74.64
Dee Gardner, salary ....... 67.96
Chas. Kapp, salary ....... 67.96
Police Fund total salaries
1-2 month Nov. .......... $942.15
Water Works Fund
Harry Willsher, salary .$64.62
Emanuel Sodt, salary ...... 77.55
Fred ILinde, salary ........ 68.75
John Volland, salary ...... 48.47
John Schwikart, salary 48.47
Robt. Rowe, salary ........ 51.70
Robt. Young, salary ...... 48.47
A. E. Hawkes, salary ..... 55.00
Cliff Shetterly, salary ...... 77.55
Louise Malloy, salary ...... 53.00
Russell Pryce, salary ...... 55.00
Wm. Groves, salary ...... 50.00
Water Works total semi-
monthly salaries ....... $700.58
Contingent Fund
Frank Marz, salary 1-2
month - ................ $74.64

Municipal Garage '
Morris Kraizman, supplies ..$3.36.
Monson Pattern & Machine

Works, repairs .......... 1.80

Municipal Garage supplies

G, v mimam el §EE B A $5,16
Engineer Dept. g

C. W. Bashill, services ..$ 1.80

Otto E. Erdman, services .. 38.25

Eugene Harbeck, services .. 1. 50,



COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 21, 1921

57.20
5.50

73.00

Karl Krumrei, services
Wm. Niethamer, services
V. W: McAdam, services

H. F. Main, services ...... 75.00
James Mason,. services ..... 1.80
E. D. Rentschler, services .. 12.00
Floyd Warmington, services 4.00

Total Engineer Dept. ..$275.05
Ann Arbor Community Fed-

eration—Approp. Communi-

ty House ............... $50.00
Fred L. Arner, M. D. ser-

VICES  snswesw sy e s 16.00
S. J. Rubley, M. D. services 4.00
Perry L. Townsend, record-

Wi A8el08 ismsmimanesas 3.00
Otto E. Haab, surety

BOnd  csiiev sy e E e e s $300.00
W. S. Darley & Co., supplies 17.50
Frederick Post Co. supplies 2.92
Ann Arbor Foundry Co. sup-

plies  .....c. .. 12.00
F. W. Brown Book Co. sup-

plies ... ... . .. ... 7.65
Wm. Eddy & Son, supplies 8.10
Jno. C. Fischer Co. sup-

plies  ........ ... ..., 2.90
The Mayer-Schairer Co. sup-

plies ....... . . .. 46.25

56.78
46.55

Quarry Drug Co. supplies .
Wm. H. L. Rhode, supplies
Weissinger Sign Works, sup-

plies, ete., ............ 25.50
The Ann Arbor Times News,

printing  ............. 165.00
Guy L. Mullison, use of

horses T 18.00

H. J. Richards, taking down
awnings
Willard Storage Battery,
repairs
Wolf & Colvin, repairs

............. 16.50
1.75
3.50

....$803.80

---------------

Total supplies, etc.,

Contingent Fund total in-
cluding salary ........ $1,158.65

Water Works Fund

Flower Valve Mfg. Co. sup-

plies
Post Office, supplies .....
Safety Envelope Co. supplies 11.80
Ann Arbor Foundry Co. sup-

plies  ...... ... ... ... .. 36.00
A. P. Sriver, supplies ...... 3.25
Henry S. Platt, supplies 6.25

The Mayer-Schairer Co. sup-
plies  .................
Washtenaw Gas Co.

3.50
2.00

------

John J. Sauer, supplies 1.50
Geo. Wahr, supplies ...... 1.80
B. Mast, supplies ........ T7.00
Wm. H. L. Rhode, supplies 4.88

159

The Detroit Edison Co. Light
& power ............ $1,180.40

Water Works Dept. expenses 3.21
Total supplies ....... $1,311.98
F. Rhodenbecker, labor ...346.20
E. Rhodenbecker, labor 29.50
F. Lutz, labor ............ 40.50
C. Sauer, labor ......... 22.50
J. Dean, labor .......... 45.50
T. Schwab, labor ......... 47.50
L. Gerrick, labor ......... 36.00
J. Nimz, labor ........... 25.00
A. Gerstler, labor ........ 38.50
Total labor .......... $331.20
Water Works Fund total
including salaries ..... $2,343.76
Park Fund
Carroll Benz, labor ........ § 2.50
Fred Biggs, labor ........ 32.50
Walter Clark, labor ....... 60.00
Goe. Donahue, labor ..... 2.00
Ezra Moore, labor ......... 29.50
Max Tunnicliffe, labor 1.50
Richard Wallaker, labor 3.00
Wm. Hodson, team ......... 28.00
Total labor  .......... $159.00

E. A. Gallup, express paid .$14.11

Park Fund total ...... $173.11 ..
Street Fund

L. G. Bird, labor ........ $60.20
Jno. Brokaw, labor ...... 39.15
Wm. Clark, labor ......... 20.25
W. H. Feldcamp, labor 25.80
Jno. Gross, labor ......... 17.50
Fred G. Hanselman, labor 61.10
Jno. Hanselman, labor 18.00
Emanuel Holzapfel, labor.. 28.80
Sam. Horning, labor ...... 18.00
Carl Jahnke, labor ........ 14.00
Sam. Kalmbach, labor 7.7
Jno. Keller, labor ....... 43.20
Matt. Koch, labor .......... 15.75
Jas. Mason, labor ........ 58.20
Chas. Paul, labor .......... 41.75
Geo. Proctor, labor ....... 18.90
Ed. Roehm, labor ......... 16.50
W. H. Romig, labor ...... 26.40
Oscar Scherdt, labor ...... 43.80
Adam Schlecht, labor 32.86
Chas. Seegar, labor ....... 33.756
Fred’k Ullrich, labor ...... 51.20
Martin Walsh, labor ...... 57.60
Jno. Wendland, labor ...... 33.00
Jno. HE. Herrst, team ..... 71.00
W. G. Hodson, team ....... 8.00
Jno. Miller, team .......... 51.56
Carl Rehberg, team ....... 60.22
Jacob Young, team ....... 79.78

Total labor ......... $1,054.01



160

Mich. State Telephone Co.
tolls

Wm. J. Clancy, sprinkling .

Ann Arbor Buick Sales

.70
300.00

Chyisupplies,. . -0, cue s s 1.05
HeRzy BPEE Y w i it s Seret 8.00
Jno. C. Fischer Co. supplies 5.-92

Hertler Bros. supplies 9.66
Hutzel & Co. supplies 1.63
Muehlig & Schmid, supplies 28.00
Schlenkers’ Hardware, sup-

eSS e S i) 8.85
Schumacher Hardware Co

EORPIIes il 12.10
Staebler 0Oil Co., supplxes 169.80
Emil Schallhorn, gravel... 135.00
W. J. Schneider, gravel . .$1,333.80
C. H. Kittredge, labor and

NP ot L e 12.53
Ann Arbor Garage, tractor

repairs, etc., ‘denacieniea 263.17

Monson Pattern & Machine

Works, repairs ....... 2.50
Washtenaw Electric Shop,
PRPRIES; il dena ek e 9.50

Wolf & Colvin, repairs etc. 20.85
The Michigan Daily, Adv... 2.10
Total supplies etc ..$2,325.16
Street Fund total ....$3,379.17
Bridge Cul. & C. W. Fund
Ann Arbor Foundry Co., sup-
PITEE s et e iy et $12.00
Recapitulation
Cantingent o . e ara S is b $1,158.656
1 0h o T RO EROS R b T ST S B 35 TR 1,419.67
P oliee 1554 8V e s i SR 942.15
Water  WOrKss @ 0. & e 2,343.76
Bark.. el e Sy SHpses 173.11
(ke =Ty A SRR B Bt o, Pt B el o 3,379.17
Bridge Cul. & C. W, 12.00
Total City Funds .$9,428.51

Ann Arbor, Mich., Nov. 21, 1921.
To the Finance Commitiee of
the Common Council—Gentlemen:
I have examined the foregoing ac-
counts against the city of Ann Ar-
bor, and I hereby certify that they

are correct to the best of my
knowledge.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS, City
Clerk.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council-—Gentlemen: Your Fi-
nance Committee has reviewed the
foregoing report. Warrants for sal-
aries were drawn Nov. 16, 1921.
We recommend that same be ap-
proved and that warrants be or-
dered drawn for the foregoing ac-
counts.

GEO. D.

LUTZ,  ALBERT

COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 21, 1921

GROVES, MARK B. SUGDEN, Fi-
nance Committee.

Ald. Lutz moved the adoption cf
report, which was adopted by foi-
lowing vote:

Yeas: Ald. S auson, Sugden, Ehi-
is, Haarer, L.ucas, Henderson Don-
nelly, Groves, Spathelf, Moocre,
Mac®&regor, White, Norris, Lutz,
Fres. Reichert—15. Nays: None

Ald. .Lutz presented City Engi-
neer’'s first estimates, approved by
Board of Public Works Novembher
9, 1921, for construction of sanitarv
sewers by Wm. Eddy & Son, as fol-

lows: Dist. No. 107, §1,326.03;
Dist. No. 108, §$933.92; Dist. \To
109, $668.55.

Moved by Ald. Lutz that esti-

mates be allowed and City Clerk in-
structed to draw warrants or
amounts due.

Adopted by following vote:

Yeas: Ald. Slauson, Sugden, Ehn-
is, Haarer, Lucas, Henderson, Don-
nelly, Groves, &Spathelf, Moore,
MacGregor, Whiite, Norris, Lutgz,
Pres. Reichert Nays: None.

Ald. Lutz made oral repor: rcl-
ative to communication from DMrs.
Clara P. Twist, which was referred
to Finance committee at last meet-
ing, and stated that Counc:l had
no authority in matter of asscss-
ments and the assessment in ques-
tion was made in accordance with
action of board of review.

Ordinance Committee,

Ald. Haarer presented an ordi-
nance ta amend an ordinancs, en-
titled, ‘“An Ordinance to designate
the official time of the City of Ann
Arbor.”

The Common Councl of the City
of Ann Arbor ordalns:

Sec. 1. That section one of ar
ordinance entitled, ‘“‘An ordinance
to designate the official time of the
City of Ann Arbor,” passed March
21, 1921, be amended and the
same is hereby amended to read as
follows:

Sec. 1. That the official time of
the City of Ann Arbor sha’l be
what is now commonly known as
October, 1921.
United States
time.

Sec. 2. All ordinances or parts of
ordinances in conflict with this or-
dinance are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This ordinance shall taie
effect and be in force from and aft-
er legal publication.

Eastern Standard

)




COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 21, 1921 .

Which was given its third read-
ing.

The Chair put the question,
‘* Shall this ordinance pass?’’

Passed by the following vorie:

Yeas: Ald. Slauson, Sugden, Khn-
ss, Haarer, Lucas, Henderson, Don-

nelly, Groves, Spathef, Moore

MacGregor, White, Norris, Lutz,

Pres. Reichert—15. Nays: None.
S reet Committee.

By Ald. Henderson:

Resolved, that Kellogg street be
graveled from Pontiac street to
Fair View cemetery.

Adopted by following vote:

Yeas: Ald. Slauson, Sugden, Ehi:-
is. Haarer, LLucas Henderson, Do::-

nelly, Groves, Spathelf, DMcore,
MarGregor, White, Norris, Lutz,
Pres. Reichert—15. Nays: Nonea.

A'd. Henderson made oral re-
port that three members of S‘rcet
Committee had inspected proposcd
Edgewood subdivision and were not
satisfiled w.th grading and request-
ed further time that other members
of committee might inspect progp-
erty, which was granted.

Mr. Frank A. Stivers and Mr. H

H. Atwell addressed Council rela-
tive to propnosed plat.
Ligh ' ing Committee.
To the Honorable, the Commun
Council:
Gentlemen—Your Lighting Com-
mittee respectfully recommends

that 100 e¢. p. lamp at Seventh aad
Madison streets be moved to pule
on northeast corner of said streets;
600 c. p. lamp at John and D.vision
streets be changed to 15 foot mas*
arm. ; '
Respectfully submitted
CHRIS. T. DONNELLY,
GFORGE SPATHELF.,
GEU. E. HAARERE,
Lighting Committce.
Ald. Donne ly moved adoption of
report, which was adopted by fuf-
lowing vote:
~ Yeas: Ald. Slauson, Sugden, I$hn-
is, Haarer, Lucas, Henderson, Don-

nelly, Groves, Spathelf Moore,
MacGregor, White, Norris, Lutz,
Pres. Reichert—15. Nays: None.

Gincers’ Reports.

Street Commissioner’s R« port,

Ann Arbor, Mich., Nov. 7, 1921.
Hon. Board of Public Works,

Jos. L. Arnet, President
Gentlemen—

I present the following report
of the work done by the Street De-

161
partment during the moenth of
October, 1921:
9-29—11-2-21.

Cleaning paved streets,
labor, AL s L .5 738.92
Cleaning leaves from
paved streets, labor 196.67
Cleaning leaves from dirt
streets, labor .. ...... 98.77
Grading, graveling and
patching dirt streets
labor, teams and tiucks 725.37
(Graveling: N. State, riller,
Kingsley, Granger, Fountain,
8th, Tth; cinders: Chubb road,
Brooks, Dexter, QOakland.)
Miscellaneous work and
repairs, labor .. ..... 125.50
(Unloadmg car coial, (for Poor
Master), $5.45; repairs: Motor-
sweeper, $10.00; tractor. $2 00,
fede:al truck, $32.30, madchines,
$3.25; unloading car cecinent
$7.35; handling empily cement
sacks, $8.05; making b:ooms,
$36.75; work on brooim ‘il.er,
$2.10; cutting weeds at (city
vard, $2.25.)
Grading with tractor,
g _ader, drags, etc.
labor L ARREL AT T : 296,38
Cleaning gravel f1 om Tar- ;
via streets, lapbor ..... 7.14
Repairs and cleaning in-
lets, gutter boxes, etc.,
labor B R s AR 73.09
(Cleaning ditch (storm sewer),
Hill, Divicion; cleaning inlets.)
Cement top Depot street
sewer, labor 07.65
Grading for sidewalks,
T2 H] 701 h i S S 5 el L0 B0 *7177.83
(Berkshire, Orchard Geddes east
of Oswego; lawn exten:zi.ns,
Martin and $82.55 on Granger
ave., paid my Gustin, . contrac-
tor.)
Cleaning gutters, labor . 16.99
(Monroe, Ashley at Ann Arbor
railroad station.)
Grading streets, labor, 477.39
(Granger, Geddes east of Jswego,
Chubb 'road.)
Cleaning up s.dewalk de-
bris,, labor, (paid by
Gustin, contr.) 25.2(
G:aveling Granger ave., .
labor, trucks and
gravel, X e 353.60
Graveling Broadway, la-
bor, trucks and gravel 606.00
Repairs pavements, labor 157.85

(For Water Dept.,, Washington,
east of State; State and Mouroe;
Main, south of Huron; Literty,



162

east and wect of Main and at
Maynard; Packard and Woor-
lawn; for Gas Co.: Washinzton
near State; William, west of
Mayna~d; E. University and
H.ill; Detroit and Depot; DMain,
near Liberty,—for Wate- and
Gas: Washington between Di-
vision and State; —for (‘on-
tractor Jacobus, Packard be-
tween Sylvan and Brookwood;
—for Ciiy: N. University and
Ingalls; 5th ave.; Hureor and
Thayer; Packard belween 4th
ave. and Main.)
Sidewalk extensions,
etc., labor
(Extensions: S. E., N. W, 2’ N. E.
corner 2d and Mosely; N. W., S.
E. corner Packerd and Grang-
er; N. E., S. E. co:ner Cedar
and Pontiac; N. E. S. L. ccr-
ner McKinley and White:—re-
pairs extensions: S. E. corner
Packard and Dewey; —Cross-
walks: Across Onondaga, north
cide . H1l; across pubiic alley
Oakwood, south side between
E. University and Churcu:—re-
pairs crosswalk, Jones and Mill

crosswalks,
134.63

-----------

road; —relaying crosswalks
across Pontiac, scuth side Ce-
dar; Granger, couth and north
side Packard; McKinley, <ast
side White; Granger, eas: side
Olivia; —tile guiter box; Alley
Fuller between Detroit and

Elizabeth; Arbor and Oa2akland;
—cement gutters: Across 1 in-
coln, north . sidwo Cranger;
across Ferdon at Grangec; ce-
ment crosswalk and gutter:
Across Lincoln, south side Gran-

ger; 2d st., north side Mcsley;
Baldwin, south side Granger
ave.)

Total .... .... ........ 35 184.05

Respectfuly submltted
A, J, PAUL,,
Street Commissiorer.
City Engineer’s Report.

To the Board of Public Works,
Ann Arbor, Michigan. Gentiemen:
I submit the following report of
expenditures for work done under
my direc - ion during the month of
Name Amount.
Engineering and Clerical Work—

G. H. Sandenburgh ...... $248.72
H. R. Scovill ............ 150.96
V. W. McAdam .......... 4.35
Jul'us Lohrke .......... 2.26
Henrietta Di-deride ...... 90.00
Wm. Niethamer .......... 29.75
C. W. Blashill ............ 25.50

Eugene Harbeck .......... 13.75
H. F. Main .............. 74.63
E. D. Rentschler .......... 10.25
C. N. Charitonides ....... 5.00
R. F:. Kile wiwvisnmiiiviees. 14.25
M. W. Sample ............ 25.85
St. Comm| Boll :a:wvinsn 3.25
$698.52
Sewer Work-—

G. H. Sandenburgh ...... 1.28
H. R Scovill ............ 15.70
Julius Lohrke ........... 22.74
E. D. Rentschler ........ 1.00
H. F. Main .............. 29.05
St. Comm Roll .......... 135.75
$305 52
Chargeable to Amount
1. Accounts ........... 6.38
2. Records ............ 134.53
3. Correspondence ...... 4.38
4, Reports, monthly 5.69
5. Chrmmit-ee meetings 1.28
6. Inspecting plumbing.. 10.47

8. Intfcrmation to the
public cimswsrwzmsn 27:25

12. Cleaning & arranging
ing office .......... 2.10

20. Work for Park De-
partment .......... 8.35
22. Sidewalk grades 42.09
3. Curb grades ......... N
24. Street lines & grade~.. 69.05

59. Sickness: H. E. D.sde-
ride .............. 47.58

66. Direccting work of de-
partment .......... 57.39

151 Packard St. pace-
ment .............. 12 04
157. Housing Code ...... 82.84

174. Granger & Oi ia storm
SEWET .. vevrea 2.26
191. N. Sta.e £St. pavement 30.89

CC. 226, .

192, Deso: Fifth, Fourth
Ave st rm sewer 35.45

221. Granger Ave. curb and
gutter ............. 21.90

223, Cambridge RdA. curb
& gutter .......... 4.12
232. We'ls St. storm sewer 15.84

234. Cambridge Rd| storm
FETWEE ciwsesininesw 39 60

235. Dexter Ave. sanitary
sewer exten. ....... 12.54

236. Sylvan A-ve. sanitary
SEWELr v ittt 9.75

237. Woodlawn Ave, sani-
iary sewer ......... 13.98
$698.52 |

10.Sanitary sewer main-
tenance ........... $231 05

11 Storm sewer main-
tenance ........... 0Y.38

COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 21, 1921



COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 21, 1921

58. Tapping sewers ...... 5.09
$305.52
Inspection—
V. W. McAdam ....... ...$164.65
LR 0 T et e 46 32
C. N. Charitonides ........ 85.00
$295.97
192.192. Depot, Fifth Ave.
storm sewer ....... $117.14
221. Granger Ave. curb &
o T R R 46.32
232. Well St. Storm sewer. 40.00
234, Cambridge Rd. ctorm
L T L S ST 45.00
235. Dexter Ave, san. sewer
(g Ui s o e R 14 .87
236. Sylan Ave, sani-ary
e S e s e R SR S 6.53
237. Woodlawn Ave. sani-
TPy ' SeWeYr .. .cv e 26.11
$295.97
Total amount of expendi-
L et SO T AR $1,300.01
Respectfully submitted, Geo. H.

Sandenburgh, City Engineer.
Waterworks Department.
Quarterly report from July 31st
to Oct. 31st 1921,

Plan Investment ....... $ 8,960.47
Cash-on hand ......... 1,413.65
Py Treasurer . :s s oo s 15,5655-43
Srecial Deposit B. ..... 3,000.00
Sinking Fund ......... 4.500.00
Expense Stat No. 1 409.87
Power Stat. No. 1 ..... 235.30
Expense Stat. No. 2 736.65
Power Stat. No. 2 .. 1,204.26
Expense Stat. No. 3 £22.53
Power Stat. No- 3 2,660.07
Expense General ...... 1,605.06
Expense Office ....... 1.939.89
Expense Utilities ...... 330.056
e T R R 11.518.756
ITTTICAE LT < [ B PO 163.54
Abandoned Property 2,656.05
Other Suspense ....... 25.58
Repairs Station No. 1 141.44
Repairs Station No. 2 234.67
Repairs Station No. 3 20.25
Repairs Mains, Hyd-

Wedneess Bler Ll van 205.59
Repa’r Services ....... 438.54
Repairs Meters, ...... 466.80
Accts. Pay July 31st,

1 N S R R 4.764.92

AT IS e T S S R A $63,809.36
R T T O O G $ 211.08
Meter Rates ......... 23,046.72
Meter Repairs ........ 108.75

Service Taps - ......... 2.
Mason Work

---------

163

BHENTE S i e 36.00
Gen. Munic. Service 6,865.72
Con. Deposits ......... 525.00
Bonds Payable ....... 4,000.00
Accounts Payable ..... 6,514.42
Sinking Fund Reserve 300.00
Pre-paid Accts. ....... 567
Non. Oper. Revenue : 160.00
Treas. Bal. July 31st.

L b e RS T e SO e 15,605.68

ataly . o e e Ay $63.809.36

WATER WORKS DEPARTMENT
OF THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR,
By George S. Vandawarker, Mgr.
Reports of Street Comm ssioncy
and City Engineer for month of
October and quarterly report of
Water Works Department received
and ordered printed in minutes.

City Engineer made report rel-
ative to installing Combusto Draft
System.

Moved by Ald. Lutz that City
Engineer be instructed to have sys-
tem installed upon the furnaces ot
City Hall and Fire Station.

Adopted by fo lowing vote:

Yeas: Ald. Slauson, Sugden, Ehn-
is, Haarer, Lucas Henderson, Do:-
nelly, Groves, Spathelf, Moo e,
MacGregor, White, Norris, Lutgz,
Pres. Re.chert—15. Nays: Non-<.

Board of Review on Sidewalks,

Ann Arbor, Mich., Nov. 21, 1921.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council. Gentlemen: The under-
signed, City Clerk, begs leave to
submi: the following as the pro-
ceedings of the Board of Review,
having under consideration the sev-
eral sidewalks constructed by the
Board of Public Works in the city
of Ann Arbor, at the expense of
the building sidewalk fund.

The Council, sitting as such Board

of Review, in pursuance to its or-
der and appointment for the pur-
pose, met at the council chamber
on Monday, November 21, 1921, at
7 o'clock p. m., and due proof of
publication of the notice of the
meeting filed. The roll call found
a quorum present, as follows: Ald.
Slauson, Sugden, Ehnis, Haarer,
Lucas, Henderson, Donnelly,
Groves, Spathe!f, Moore, MacGreg-
or, “White, Norris, Lutz, Pres.
Reichert, 15.

The certificate of the Board of
Public Works bheing presented,
Council entered upon- the consid-
eration of same.

Ann Arbor, Mich, Oct. 12, 1921.

To the Honorable, the Common



COMMON COUNCIL

164

Counci!. Gentlemen: I submit the
following report of sidewalks built
by the Board of Public Works and
charged to the property owners,
as per your order. The amount
placed after each description be-
ing the wctual cost of the walk
with ten percent added, this being
the amount which is a lien up"n
the property, as persection 13 of
an ordinance reiative to sidewalks:

Ernest Lohr—W. side of White
st. S of Granger ave., Lot 17 the
S. 18.8 ft of lot 16 and the N. 12.8
ft. of 10t 18, B 2, H. R. and S. Add.
$86.24.

Amos Lohn—W. side White st.
S of Granger. The S 40 ft. ot lot
18, B 2, H R. & S. Add. §44.00.

Wm. Goodyear (L. A. Wikel)—
N side S. University ave. from Lin-
den st. East to and including No.
1619 8. University ave. Lot 1 Wag-
ner's Sub-div. of A Tenbrooks
add. except the N. 20 ft. also ex-
cept the E 70 ft. $58 90.

®. V. Ludholz—N. side Hill st.
No. 1827 between Oxford and Os-
wego. Part of the E 1-2 of the S E
Sec. 28 Ann Aror beginning on N
line of Hill st. 96.65 ft. S. E. of its
intersection with W line of Bald-
win Eastern add. N 82 deg. 40
min. to Clara M. Hawley Sly line,
Eiy 40 ft. Sly to» a point on Hill st.
33 ft. Ely of Beg. thence Wiy to
rteg. $32.93.

I hereby certify that the forego-
ing is a ‘rue copy of report adopt-
ed by the Board of Public Works
Oct. 12, 1921.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
Clerk of Board.
By Ald. Slauson.

Whereas, the certificate of the
Board of Public Works for the
construction, at tne expense 0
the building fund of the several
csidewalks therein mentioned, hav-
ing been duly cert.fied to us, and
+his day having been appointed and
assigned for the nurpose of review-
ing the same, and all persons ap-
pearing having been heard, and
the said certificate having been
duly considered and the re iew
thereof completed, therefore, be
it

Resnlved, That the City Clerk is
ordered to report the proceedings
of the Board of Review on said
cer-ificate to the Common Coun-
c¢il at the next regu’ar meeting.

Resolved, further, that said spe-
cial assessment be and the same

NOVEMBER 21, 1921

is hereby fixed and determined as
presented.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Sugden, Ehnis,
Haarer, Lucas, Henderson, Donnel-
Iy, Groves, Spathelf, Moore, Mac-
Gregor, Wh.te, Norris, Lutz, Pres.
Reicher', 15. Nays, none.

The Board adjourned.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.

By Ald. MacCregor.

Resolved, and it is hereby or-
dered, that the several sums of
money set down in the certificate
of the Board o TPublic Works,
relative to the construction of
sidewalks at the expense of tihe
building sidcwa k fund, be and the
same are hereby levied and assess-
ed against the several parcels of
land in the said certificate men-
tioned, each sum 9f money against
the particular parcel of land as in
the csaid certifica.e stated, and he
City Assessor is hereby ordered
and required to make the said
several assessments pursuant to
law.

Resoed, further, that the City
Cerk is he.eby required 1o certity
this order of assessment to the
City Assessor pursuant to law.

Adopted by following vote:

Ycas: Ald. Slauson, Sugden, Ehn-
is Haarer, Lucas. Henderson, Don-

relly, Groves, Spathelf, Mnoore,
MacGregor, White, Norris, Lutz, .
Pres. Reichert—1453. Nays: None.

By Ald. Haarer:
Be it resolved,
Ann Arbor,
Coun.:il,

that the City or
throug.a its Common
respectful y ask the :ai.-

way &ystems of the Thumb and
Eastern District uf M <higun,
through th: proper agencies (o

establish a new mer.dian for caang-
ing from Central to Eastern tiinc.
and that this meridian pass in or
near the foliowing cities: dillz-
cdale, Jackson Lansing, Owosso.
Saginaw and Bay City, and that
the same meridian be confinic!
along and ncar the state lines of
Ind’'ana and Ohio, the object Leing
that Detroit and cities in~luded 1n

the district just mentioned arce
very largely on Eastern time atl
Iresent fer the entire year and

many of the c ties of Ohio are alsu.
Be it further

Resolved, that a copy of
resolution be sent to a’'l cities
th s district.

this
of




COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 21, 1921

Adopted by following vote:

Yeas: Ald. Slauson, Sugden, Khii-
is, Haarer, Lucas Henderson, Doi.-
relly, Groves, Spathelf, Moore,
MacGregor, White, Norris, Lutz,
Pres. Reichert—15. Nays: Nonc.
By”Ald. Slauson:
asmuch as the adoption of
astern’” time for the City of Ann
Arbor for the entire year has becen
based upon an expression of pret-
erence from only a small portion
of the entire population of the city,
therefore be it

Resolved, that the matter be put
to vote at the next spring election
and that the ballots be s> worded
that preference may be expressed
for:

1. “Eastern” time for all of tne
vear.

2. “Central” time for all or the
vear.

3. “Eastern” time from the last
Sunday in March to the last Sui.-
day in October, and “Central” time
from the last Sunday in October
to the last Sunday in March.

165

Moved by Ald. Slauson that res-
olution be laid on table indefinitely.
Adopted.

Ald. Lutz read commun <aticn
from Michigan Commission of In-
quiry into taxat.on, giving notice
of hearing for assessing officers io
be he'd at Lansing, Nov. 29 and 30.

Moved by Ald. Lutz that City
Assessor Crippen be asked to at-
tend hearing.

Adopted by following vote:

Yeas: Ald. Slauson, Sugden, Khn-
is, Haarer, Lucas, Henderson, DDon-

nelly, Groves, Spathelf, Moorsg,
MacGregor, Whte, Norris, Lutgz,
Pres. Reichert—15. Nays: None.

Moved by Ald. Lutz that a com-
mittee, to consist of two aldermen
and the City Attorney, be appoini-
ed to invest.gate the matter of gas
rates and report back to Councii.
Adopted.

On motion of Ald. Lutz, Council
adjourned.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.



